out/modification/ upkeep etc to the satisfaction 
of the Bank. 

09 Rent Commencement date Virtual Taking Over possession 

10 Possession Status Only already functional premises as hotel shall 
be considered. 

11 Earnest Money Deposit 
(EMD)(Non Interest Bearing) 

(EMD) (Non Interest Bearing) Rs.15,000/- 
(Rupees fifteen thousand only) (by way of 
Demand Daft drawn on any scheduled Bank in 
favor of “State Bank of India”, payable at 
Nashik) to be deposited by each bidder along 
with Technical bid. EMD of unsuccessful 
bidders shall be refunded within 15 days of 
opening of financial / commercial Bid.